

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1126 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 588 of 2022
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1126 of 2023
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1127 of 2023
In
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 515 of 2022
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1127 of 2023
In
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 515 of 2022**

=====

**VARSHABEN BHUPENDRABHAI TRANSAVALA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:

**MR DIPEN DESAI(2481) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3
MR SANJAY UDHWANI, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N.V.ANJARIA
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI
Date : 21/08/2023
ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N.V.ANJARIA)**

Notice, returnable on 4.9.2023.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader to take instructions.

(N.V.ANJARIA, J)

(D. M. DESAI, J)

VATSAL